
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 20th July, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20th July, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner and 
Mr O Richardson 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Mr P Stepto 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Mrs K Moses, vacancy 
 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 

A5 Short Focused Inquiry Work Programme (Pages 11 - 14) 

 B - Any items called-in 

 None for this meeting. 
 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 

C1 Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report 2021-22 (Pages 15 - 74) 

C2 Inflationary Pressures on Capital Construction Programmes (Decision 22/00050) 
(Pages 75 - 90) 

 D - For Information 

D1 Work Programme (Pages 91 - 94) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr N J Collor, Mrs 
S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr D Ross, Dr L Sullivan, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) and Ms J Meade 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Ms H Gillivan (Senior Accountable Officer), Mr M Thomas-Sam (Strategic Business 
Adviser, Social Care), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Binks 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A4) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
44. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022  
(Item A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
45. Call in - 21/00091 - Making a Difference Every Day: Our Strategy for Adult 
Social Care in Kent, 2022-2027  
(Item B1) 
 

1. The Vice Chairman introduced the item and invited the proposer of the call-in, 

Ms Meade, to provide an overview of the reasons for her call-in. Mr Streatfeild 

as the seconder was also invited to speak. 

 

2. Ms Meade set out the reasons for her call-in. She raised concerns that the 

Making a Difference Every Day strategy did not include the necessary level of 

detail, when taking account of its financial priorities, implications and impact on 

residents.  

 

3. Mr Streatfeild as the seconder gave his reason for supporting the call-in. He 

emphasised the need for the strategy to include how commissioned
[...]
he confirmed that the strategy would be 

used to hold partners and commissioned services to account on their 

performance against the strategic objectives.  

 

8. A Member asked whether delivery plans would be scrutinised by Members 

prior to implementation. Mr Smith confirmed that as the delivery plans would 

be operational it was not intended for these to be taken as key decisions. 

 

9. Members stressed the importance of monitoring delegated actions and 

delivery on a bi-annual basis at the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee. 

 

10. Mr Streatfeild moved and Dr Sullivan seconded recommendation (c) “that the 

Scrutiny Committee require implementation of the decision to be postponed 

pending reconsideration of the matter by the decision-maker in light of the 

Committee’s comments.” 

 

11. Members voted on the motion. The motion was lost.  

 

Page 2



 

3 

12. Mr Jeffrey moved and Mr Love seconded recommendation (b) “that the 

Scrutiny Committee express comments but not require reconsideration of the 

decision.” 

 

13. Members voted on the motion. The motion was carried. 

 

14. The Vice Chairman thanked Mrs Bell and the officers for their attendance as 

well as the Committee for its consideration of the call-in.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee express comments but not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 June 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R 
Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P M Hill OBE (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services, KCC), Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety, KCC), Superintendent P 
Steenhuis (Kent Police), Mr M Powell (Director, Kent and Medway Violence 
Reduction Unit), Ms N Floodgate (Road Safety and Active Travel Group Manager, 
KCC) and Ms R Westlake (Senior Commissioner, KCC) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
46. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 

1. Mr Hook made two declarations. Firstly, that professionally he had been 

instructed by the Crown Prosecution Service to advise on and prosecute 

serious crime in Kent’s Crown Courts. Secondly, that his wife was employed 

by the Probation Service.  

 

2. Dr Sullivan declared that her husband was Gravesham Borough Council’s 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Chair of the Gravesham Community 

Safety Partnership. 

 
47. Kent Community Safety Agreement  
(Item B1) 
 

1. Mr Hill, Chairman of the Kent Community Safety Partnership, introduced the 

2022 Kent Community Safety Agreement. In reference to the Committee’s 

previous consideration of Community Safety Agreements, he noted particular 

interest in anti-social behaviour, serious violence crime and road safety, which 

formed the focus of the Partnership’s presentation to Members. He reminded 

Members that the Partnership involved a range of local partners, which 

included: KCC; Kent Police; Kent Fire and Rescue Service; local District, 

Borough and City Councils; Kent and Medway Clinical Commissioning Group; 

the Probation Service; and district Community Safety Partnerships.  

 

Page 5



 

2 

2. Mr Peerbux gave an overview of the Kent Community Safety Partnership’s 

functions, as well as the role of the Community Safety Team, which acted as 

the county’s strategic coordinator, carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews 

and managing the Community Safety Agreement. He explained the 

Community Safety Agreement development process, including that it had to 


[...]
inually exchanging information on vulnerable people 

and issues being raised at district level multiagency meetings to decide the 

local response. Supt. Steenhuis confirmed that Kent Police had a drugs and 

Page 7



 

4 

county lines team, which directly disrupted gang operations and 

communication. Concerning counter measures, he noted that the new 

integrated offender management model will look at sobriety tags for offenders 

following release, which detected whether they had broken license conditions. 

He added that Kent Police’s specialist drugs officers briefed schools’ officers 

on new substances.  

 

11. A Member asked that the Partnership factor the impact of anti-social and 

illegal e-scooter use into future Community Safety Agreements.  

 

12. The Chairman asked how the Partnership responded to increases in mental 

health issues. Supt. Steenhuis emphasised the seriousness of the mental 

health challenges in Kent, with the county having the UK’s highest rate of 

Section 136 detentions per capita. He reassured Members that the 

Partnership worked with Kent and Medway NHS Social Care Partnership Trust 

and received clinical advice, which had resulted in a significant reduction in the 

use of the police Section 136 power.  

 

13. In response to a question from a Member, on whether there were restrictions 

on the purchase of nitrous oxide canisters, Supt. Steenhuis noted that the 

majority of cannisters were bought online, where there were negligible 

restrictions. He emphasised the importance of education in reducing nitrous 

oxide use amongst young people.  

 

14. A Member asked how much speed cameras cost to install and what had been 

done to increase camera coverage. Ms Floodgate informed Members that 

permanent speed cameras cost in excess of £50,000, required back-office 

maintenance support and had a strict, serious collision data-led, criterion 

which Kent and Medway Safety Camera Partnership were reviewing. She 

confi
[...]
gy saving 
methods and ventilation – Andy Booth  
To allow Members and tax payers of Kent to see openness and 
transparency in the condition of the KCC ageing property portfolio. 
 
 

4. Next Steps 
 
a) The proposed process, as previously, is for a background briefing to be 

produced for Members by the relevant directorate. Officers in Democratic 
Services will also scope out the issue and agree with the Chair the people from 
whom the Committee should hear. A limited number of informal briefings will 
then be arranged for Members of the Inquiry Group. Subsequent to these 
briefings having taken place, the Inquiry Group will need to informally discuss 
and agree a draft report featuring key findings and any recommendations it 
wishes to make. This report will then need to be submitted to the Scrutiny 
Committee for formal consideration. If the report and recommendations are 
agreed by the Scrutiny Committee, while meeting formally, the report will be 
submitted to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member(s) for a response within 
two months. 

 
b) The work programme will be reviewed on a 6 monthly basis.   

 

 
5.     Recommendation: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a. note the progress made on the S106 SFI  
 

b. confirm that the Highways Improvement Plans SFI will commence in late 
August early September.   
 

c. agree the future work programme for SFIs and set out the priority order; and 
 

d. agree to delegate to Officers the arrangement of the next Inquiry as outlined 
in the report. 

 

 
 
6. Author Contact Details 
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
03000 416478  
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 13

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


 
 

Work Programme – Short Focused Inquiries July 2022 
 

Priority Order 
 
 

TOPIC BACKGROUND 

S106 Agreements  
 

Currently in progress 

Highways Improvement 
Plans 

Agreed by Scrutiny Committee December 2021 

  

 
 
 
Completed. 
 

a) The Farming Economy.  (final report January 2021) 
b) Vis
[...]
nts in place to deliver the programmes and projects, 
with anticipated additional costs as set out in the Medium-Term Financial Plan. A decision 
is required to implement these in the time available to avoid disruption to front line services 
and to secure the contractual arrangements for the provision of key infrastructure projects, 
including the provision of school places to meet KCC’s statutory duties.   
 
Recommendation(s): The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 
and Traded Services is asked to consider and endorse or make recommendations on the 
proposed decision to: 
 

1.   note the £28.8 million estimated impact on capital budget spend in the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan of £339.3 million across the capital programme for 2022-23, were 
already approved via key decision or covered by appropriate delegated authority to 
be funded from the options identified in paragraph 5.9 of this report; 
 

2.   consider the use of Fluctuation clauses when deemed necessary to control costs to 
KCC and alleviate adverse effects to the main contractor supplier of the rise in 
material costs; and 

 
3.   delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure or the Corporate Director of 

Growth, Environment and Transport (for Highway Schemes), in consultation with the 
Corporate Director of Finance and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to take the necessary actions, including 
but not limited to entering into contracts and other necessary documentation to 
enable the delivery of the capital programme taking into account construction and 
inflation where existing Record of Decisions levels are needed to be adjusted.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 77



1. Introduction 
 
1.1. The construction industry, in the past year has experienced acute inflation 

pressures, long material lead times and sporadic material supply. This has been 
directly linked to material and labour shortages. The identified key causes of the 
short
[...]
g into 
account construction and inflation where existing Record of Decisions levels are needed to be 
adjusted.  

 
 

Reason(s) for decision: 
 
The national fiscal and economic context is an important consideration for the Council in setting and 
managing its revenue and capital budgets.  The budget report to County Council on 10 February 
2022 referred to the extraordinary and unexpected challenge to the UK economy and economies 
across the world arising from the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
Kent County Council (KCC) has a significant Capital Construction Programme, which has been 
adversely impacted by the inflationary pressures facing the UK construction industry. This decision is 
necessary to ensure that KCC has sufficient capital allocated and effective contractual management 
arrangements in place to deliver the programmes and projects, with anticipated additional costs as 
set out in the Medium-Term Financial Plan. A decision is required to implement these in the time 
available to avoid disruption to front line services and to secure the contractual arrangements for the 
provision of key infrastructure projects, including the provision of school places to meet KCC’s 
statutory duties.   
 

Page 89



01/decision/glossaries/FormC 2 

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation:  
The proposed decision was discussed by the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee on 4th May 
2022 and the proceedings were as follows: 
 
RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services to agree to: 
 
1. note the £28.8 million estimated impact on capital budget spend in the Medium-Term Financial 

Plan of £339.3 million across the capital programme for 2022-23, were already approved via 
key decision or covered by appropriate delegated authority to be funded from the options 
identified; 

 
2. consider the use of Fluctuation clauses when deemed necessary to control costs to KCC and 


[...]
Any matter which is vexatious, discriminatory or not reasonable to be 
included in the agenda or discussion at a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.   

 

c) The Scrutiny Committee has the ability to ‘call-in’ decisions made by the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members.  Any two Members from more than 
one Political Group may give notice within five clear working days from the 
publication of a decision taken of their wish to call-in the decision. 

 

 

 

 

Background Documents 

None 

Contact Details  
 
Anna Taylor 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416478 

2. Recommendation  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and note the report. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item D1

mailto:anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Work Programme - Scrutiny Committee July 2022 
 

Items identified for upcoming meetings 

 
SFI – S106 agreements – currently in progress.   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
January 2023 – Draft Budget 2023/2024 and MTFP   
June 2023 – Budget monitoring year end 
June 2023 – Scrutiny Committee meeting as Crime and Disorder Committee 
December 2023 - Budget monitoring report 
 
 
 

 

21 September 2022  

Item Item background 

SEND update  

Annual Report from Flood Risk 
Committee  

 

11 October 2022  

Item Item background 

  

  

24 November 2022  

Item Item background 

  

  

7 December 2022  

Item Item background 

Reconnect Programme - update December 2021 Scrutiny Committee - The 
Chairman thanked Mrs Chandler and Mr Adams for 
their attendance and shared his intention for the 
Reconnect Programme to return to the Committee in 
late 2022, in order to give Members the opportunity 
to analyse final outcomes following the 
Programme’s conclusion.” 

Budget Monitoring Report Twice yearly budget monitoring  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022
	Draft minutes - 8 June 2022

	A5 Short Focused Inquiry Work Programme
	C1 Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report 2021-22
	21-22 Budget Outturn 230622 Cabinet Paper
	Revenue & Capital Outturn Report 2021-22 (FINAL)
	0. Cover
	Contents
	Contact Details

	1. Introduction
	2. Recommendationsoutturn
	3. Revenue
	4. Covid-19
	5. ASCH Outturn
	6. CYPE Outturn
	7. GET Outturn
	8. SCS Outturn
	9. NAC Outturn
	10. Schools Outturn
	11. Capital
	A1 - Roll forwards
	A2 - Capital Rephasing
	A3 - Capital Cash Limit Change tables
	A4 - Reserves Provisional Outturn
	A5 - Prudential Indicators


	C2 Inflationary Pressures on Capital Construction Programmes (Decision 22/00050)
	Decision Report 22-00050
	Record of Decision

	D1 Work Programme
	Work Programme - July 2022




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 July 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, Mr D Jeffrey, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, Mr O Richardson, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and 
Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Leader of the Council), Mrs C Bell (Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health), Mr J P McInroy (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services), Mr A Brady, Ms M Dawkins and Mr M A J Hood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property Operations), Ms J Taylor (Head of Project 
Management), Mr M Cheverton (Senior Asset Manager), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Mr P Bartlett and Mrs T Dean 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
48. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee of an urgent item, to consider the call-in of 
decision 22/53 on KCC’s Freehold Property Assets Disposal Policy, which had been 
brought to the meeting, following publication of the agenda, as it could not reasonably 
be delayed to the Committee’s next meeting in September. 
 
49. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
50. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 8 June 2022 were 
an accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
51. Short Focused Inquiry Work Programme  
(Item A5) 
 



 

2 

Mrs C Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health and Mr P 
Bartlett, Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee were in 
attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mrs Taylor explained that the Committee were asked to agree the work 

programme and set out a priority order for the future Short Focused Inquiries 

(SFIs), as detailed in the report. She highlighted the three suggestions made 

by Members: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller health inequalities; improved 

delivery of dementia care; and the condition of the KCC property portfolio. 

 

2. A Member asked that future contract reviews be included within the scope of 

the Highways Improvement Plans SFI.  

 

3. Mrs Bell addressed the Committee. She provided added context on dementia 

care in Kent and referenced the development of a Kent dementia strategy 

which was being formulated in partnership with the NHS. In relation to the care 

model used by the Harmonia Dementia Village, she gave an overview of the 

financing arrangements, which included Section 106 and Interreg grant 

funding. Concerning Gypsy, Roma and Traveller health inequalities, she 

observed that an inquiry would be good opportunity to clarify the role KCC 

played in reducing health inequalities, as well as for measuring the efforts of 

the Integrated Care System (ICS) as a whole. She suggested liaising with 

representatives of the communities, ahead of an SFI, to ensure that they were 

aware and comfortable with the scope. 

 

4. Mr Bartlett addressed the Committee. He explained the ongoing work of the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the NHS’s work 

tackling Gypsy, Roma and Traveller health inequalities. He welcomed an SFI 

into the issue and encouraged the inclusion of education within its scope.  

 

5. Members discussed the merits of different priority orders for the future SFI 

work programme. 

 

6. Mr Cooke proposed and Mr Rayner seconded a future work programme for 

SFIs, with the following priority order: 

1. The condition of the KCC property portfolio 

2. Improved delivery of dementia care 

3. Gypsy, Roma and Traveller health inequalities 

 

7. Members voted on the motion. The motion passed by majority vote. 

RESOLVED to:  
a) note the progress made on the S106 SFI;  

b) confirm that a Highways Improvement Plans SFI will commence in late August 

- early September; 

c) agree the future work programme for SFIs, with the following priority order: 

1. The condition of the KCC property portfolio 

2. Improved delivery of dementia care 

3. Gypsy, Roma and Traveller health inequalities; and 



 

3 

d) agree to delegate to Officers the arrangement of the next Inquiry as outlined in 

the report. 

 
52. URGENT ITEM - Call-in of Decision 22/00053 - Kent County Council 
Freehold Property Assets Disposal Policy  
(Item B1) 
 
Mr J McInroy, Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate Services; Ms R Spore, Director 
of Infrastructure; and Mr M Cheverton, Senior Asset Manager were in attendance for 
this item.  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and shared his disappointment that the 

decision maker, Mr Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Corporate and Traded Services, was not present. He invited the proposer of 

the call-in, Mrs Dean, to provide an overview of the reasons for her call-in. Mr 

Brady and Mr Hood as seconders were also invited to speak.  

 

2. Mrs Dean presented the reasons for her call-in. She began by clarifying that 

she had no concern regarding the disposal of Council assets where there was 

no KCC service need or community interest. She explained her concern that 

the Freehold Property Assets Disposal Policy’s community value principle 

could obligate voluntary and community sector groups, financially or 

otherwise, in a way which would make community bids unlikely. It was noted 

that the principle was not mentioned in the Council’s Strategic Statement or 

Civil Society Strategy. She stated that the Policy required accompanying 

guidance for community groups and local councils, explaining the bidding 

criteria and purchase process. She added that many organisations within the 

voluntary and community sector faced challenges funding the necessary legal 

assistance required to finalise contractual arrangements with KCC. An 

assertion was made that community groups with limited financial resources 

would be put at a disadvantage when competing with commercial bids. The 

ambition to increase community resilience was welcomed, though it was 

stated that the aspiration would be in direct conflict with the ambition to 

achieve the highest price for property. She asked that the Policy be 

reconsidered to reconcile the two objectives. 

 

3. Mr Brady shared his concerns that the Policy would limit the Council’s ability to 

retain open spaces, in opposition to the Strategic Statement’s commitments to 

protect those spaces, improve access and support nature recovery. He 

stressed the need for the Policy to assess open spaces against multiple 

values, not limited to finance, including their environmental benefit. In 

response to Mr Brady’s statement, Ms Spore explained that the Policy came 

into effect when the Council had exhausted its own requirements to use the 

property for its own services, such as use as country park. She confirmed that 

Infrastructure worked in cooperation with colleagues in Growth, Environment 

and Transport (GET) to maximise biodiversity on the Council’s estate. 

 

4. Mr Hood stated that the Policy needed to be reconsidered to allow for district 

councils to be given the first chance to buy Council property, for the purpose of 



 

4 

developing social housing. He added that the option to dispose of property 

below market price should be included within the Policy, so long as it had a 

significant positive community benefit. Following the statement, Ms Spore 

confirmed that KCC would consider community bids from district councils. 

 

5. Mr McInroy, on behalf of Mr Oakford, made a statement. He confirmed that the 

Policy was clear in its commitment to provide community organisations with 

the opportunity to purchase Council property, with the proceeds financially 

benefitting statutory services. He explained that the Council needed to 

prioritise measures which eased its financial pressures, with the protection of 

statutory services being the main priority. It was emphasised that the Policy 

should be taken into account in conjunction with the Council’s Civil Society 

Strategy and Strategic Statement.  

 

6. Ms Spore clarified that the Policy would take account of an asset’s community 

value when it contributed to supporting the Council’s statutory services. She 

reminded Members that the Policy was subject to community asset legislation 

and gave reassurance that the Council provided advice and extensions, where 

possible, to aid community groups in their bids and business cases. 

Concerning the typical property for disposal, she noted that the majority were 

small and often within local planning allocation areas. The means of 

comparing bids, be that community or commercial, were explained, with it 

stressed that the process was clear and even-handed. It was noted that the 

Policy was only applicable when a property was declared surplus. She 

concluded by explaining that KCC were required to follow local plan 

designations, set by district councils. 

 

7. Mr Watts explained the role of Democratic Services in assessing the validity of 

a call-in against the criteria set out in the Council’s Constitution. He 

emphasised the impartiality of the process and explained that in determining 

the validity no judgement was passed on the reasons put forward by the 

Members. 

 

8. Concerns were raised by a Member in relation to the centralisation of decision 

making set out in the Policy and ‘special purchaser’ exception, which they 

stated could impact bid competition. 

 

9. In response to a question from a Member, Ms Spore confirmed that, on 

average, 5 community asset requests were received annually. She explained 

the typical timeline for a building disposal, which included interaction with 

communities, with community groups having 6 months to act after KCC 

announces its intention to dispose. 

 

10. Mr McInroy confirmed, following a question from a Member, that it was a 

political decision not to have a community asset policy. 

 

11. Members emphasised the importance of developing clear guidance for 

community groups, which accommodated local needs and requests. 

 



 

5 

12. A Member asked whether local Members would be notified of proposals to 

dispose assets in their division. Ms Spore confirmed that, in line with the 

Property Management Protocol contained within the Council’s Constitution, 

local Members were consulted on property transactions or decisions which 

had an impact on property matters in their division.  

 

13. Ms Spore confirmed, following a question from a Member, that the Council had 

disposed of property under their asset value. An example was given, with it 

noted that the disposal formed part of a wider regeneration project.  

 

14. A Member asked that examples of successful bids be shared with community 

groups, to improve their understanding of the process and general 

requirements.  

 

15. Following the comments made by the Committee, the Chairman offered the 

proposer and seconders the opportunity to reply. Mr Brady stated that the 

Policy needed to be reconsidered to realign the policy with the Strategic 

Statement. He stressed the need to develop a mechanism to explain how the 

Policy would be implemented and could be referenced by community groups. 

He reiterated his concern that the Policy did not determine how a community 

could quantify the public value of a property.  

 

16. Mr Love proposed and Mr Cooke seconded recommendation (b) “that the 

Scrutiny Committee express comments but do not require reconsideration of 

the decision.” 

 

17. Members voted on the motion. The motion passed by majority vote. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee expressed comments but did not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 
 
53. Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report 2021-22  
(Item C1) 
 
Mr R Gough, Leader of the Council and Mr D Shipton, Head of Finance Policy, 
Planning and Strategy were in attendance and Mr J Betts, Interim Corporate Director 
of Finance; Ms C Head, Head of Finance Operations; and Ms E Feakins, Chief 
Accountant were in virtual attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited Mr Gough to provide an 
overview of the Provisional Revenue and Capital Budget Outturn Report for 
the 2021-22 financial year. 
 

2. Mr Gough began by noting that the Council had finished the 2021-22 financial 
year in budget, for the 22nd consecutive year. He addressed the financial 
pressures across the Children's, Young People and Education (CYPE) and 
Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) directorates, as well as the lasting 
financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, which had increased case 
complexity. He highlighted the underspend in community adult social care 
which had transpired as a result of shortages in social care staff. He reminded 
Members of the difficulty faced when forecasting future government funding. 



 

6 

 

3. Mr Shipton added that the 2020-21 and 2021-22 financial years had been 
anomalies in the grand scheme, due to the heightened level of funding and 
spending directly related to the pandemic. He noted that this made it 
particularly difficult to compare these to other years.  
 

4. A Member asked whether in year budget realignment had impacted policy 
commitments. Mr Gough reassured the Committee that realignment did not 
reflect a shift in policy and was required to meet changing demand in-year. 
 

5. In relation to the Adult Social Care budget, a Member asked how the 
underspend had impacted service delivery and whether any financial 
commitments had been made to address long term staff vacancies. Mr Gough 
recognised that the staff shortages were not a welcomed development and 
reflected an industry-wide issue, reassurance was given that the Personnel 
Committee would continue to monitor the issue. Mr Shipton confirmed that 
additional funding had been made available to providers to ensure increases 
in staff pay. He recognised that the sharp increase in wages across the social 
care industry, since the onset of the pandemic had been a significant factor, 
with providers still having issues recruiting despite the additional financial 
support. 
 

6. Mr Gough confirmed that, with the steer of Cabinet, Finance were developing 
a clearer and earlier budget development process. Mr Shipton added that work 
was underway to improve the clarity of outturn reports, in order to increase 
accessibility. 
 

7. Ms Head confirmed the accuracy of the £170m capital rephasing programme, 
and that it took account of existing and anticipated levels of debt costs. 
 

8. The Chairman asked how long-term support for the provision of community 
mental health services had been built into future budget planning. Mr Gough 
informed Members that Cabinet would be considering the extension of the 
Reconnect Programme at its 21 July meeting, which would provide support 
and wellbeing opportunities for children. 
 

9. Following a question from a Member on whether Decarbonisation Fund 
monies had been used ahead of the centrally set deadlines, Mr Gough agreed 
to clarify the position following the meeting.  
 

10. Mr Gough was asked for an indication of KCC’s current position in relation to 
the Dover Inland Border Facility. He reminded Members that the decision to 
establish the facility had been made by government and recognised that the 
site had the potential to be used for other future border operations, in order to 
reduce local pressures.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
54. Inflationary Pressures on Capital Construction Programmes (Decision 
22/00050)  
(Item C2) 
 



 

7 

Mr J McInroy, Deputy Cabinet Member for Corporate Services; Ms R Spore, Director 
of Infrastructure; Mr J Sanderson, Head of Property Operations; and Ms J Taylor, 
Head of Project Management were in attendance for this item.  
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item and noted that it had been requested by 
Mrs Dean. The Committee were reminded that any Member of Council could 
request an item for Scrutiny. 
 

2. Mr McInroy provided an overview of the Inflationary Pressures on Capital 
Construction Programmes executive decision. He confirmed that the decision 
ensured that the Council had sufficient capital allocated and contractual 
management arrangements in place to deliver the programmes and projects, 
with anticipated additional costs as set out in the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
55. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 


